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Office Address;-

Jorking as AssistantAccount Officer,
at Area Acco ints Office (C.Q.A* Central
Command) Agua under Controller General
of Jefence Accounts, R.K..-uram, Ne ^ Delhi.

(By Advocate Shri O.P.AAinashi)
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Union of India thrcucfa

1. Financial .Advisor, Ministry of Defence,
Govt. of India (Binance Olvision),
Govt. of India, Ne// Delhi.

2. Cont r ol 1er Gene r al,
Defence .\ccounts (Govt. of India),
Jest Block-V, R-K.-iuram,
New Delhi.

3. Oontroller of Defence Accounts,
Central CQmand , Meer ut (U. r.j . .Respond en ts

( By Advocate Shri r.HR amchand ani)

Jid lement

by Hon'ble Shri J.P.Sharma, Member (j)

The ax .M.,leant has been working aS Ass tt.

Ac coun ts C'f f i cer in Area Ac c oun ts 'Offi ce( C•Q. A.)

Agra under the organization of the Cntroller f

oeneral Accounts at that time ^hrr R.i .Chawla

Cpntroll er,Defence Accounts,
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The applicant vas also elected the President of"^e

Association at Meerut under the organ'; Zation of C» G.D,

The ari-licant had to raise certain vital issues relating

to vvelfare of the staff and as such had to confront certain

concerned officers. In this aPpHcat. on the applic^it has

aSsalled the adverse ranaoks aPi-earing in the confidential

report of the aiiUcint for the period from 21 .9.87

to 31,12. 1987 which was -nritten by 3hri R.3.®ali,

Accounts Officer who was reporting officer at that time.

The rOi orting officer has written that the a. i licant. has

to be cons tantly ,,prQnpted and surervisei. It is also

mentioned that the applicant lacks interest on the task

allotted to him with the result the work of group allotted

to him is not properly supervised, Ch overall aSsessenent,

the applicant has been .adjudged aS an .average

It is further mentioned that the applicant lacks keenness and

willingness to undertake greater responsibilities. Besides

the above, it is stated that the applicant is guarelscgie

,and does not maintain gocad relations -Apth his sub-ordinates

and fellow Graployees, These remarks were accepted by the

accer-^ng officer. The a^pll c fi t mad e xiertai n representations

The representation dated 24,4.1989 was considered by the

3ecr etar y(DefencG Accounts) and F.A» but the s ^ne has been

rejected aS conveyed by theordcr dated 21,5,1990 to the

applicant by Accounts Officer (.dmn,).

The applicant filed this original application in

March, 1992 and he prayed for the vgrant of the reliefs
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that the aforesaid adverse recnarks be exiunged frOn the

character roll of the arrli-Oant as veil as the order

rejecting the r epr: sentati on conveyed by the order dated

21/29-5-1990 be quashed.

The other grievance of the applicant is that the

aphlicant be pxQuoted aS Accounts Officer fron the date to

vjhich the applicant is due for promotion and prayed for

quashing the order dated 18/3/1991 vid e '.^hich the applicant

was informed that his case y/as considered by D.P, C. but

waS not found fit for premotion to the post of Accounts

Officer,

The applicant has alleged that Shri ii.S.l'ali, Accounts

Officer was harbouring certain malice against him and

because of this though he was the work incharge of the

ap.-licant only for a period of three months repoi'ted
performance

, against,adve .-sb / t-he aPplicante/v/hile the applicant was h'-dding

the change of two groups during the period from 21.9.1987

to ji, L2.1987 and these t.vOgroups were supervised by two

different Acco^un ts e-fficers. The applicant h^ad already

made a request to O.G.D. a* Incharge of Central Cornmond,

Agra vide his application dated 5.2.1988 that he had cejbtain

apprehensions that the C.H, t- bee vrritten by 3hri R.S.Pali

in his Case may not be the correct expression of his opinion

and may ^po-ilthe same. T he ai-^-11 cant has served throijghout

most rart of the year under review under Shri H.O. Shrotri ya

Accounts officer. Central Gsmman, Ajra and that he may be

asked to write his C.R. for that period also.
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The report frCQi 23.2.1987 to 13/9/1987 -vas qiven

by 3hri R.D. Shrotriya \4nich was not aidverse but he

|oo gave hisn average as sess enient. This report was

given on 19th July, 1988. 3hri H.K.Ghawla has also

counter signed this report and in the earlier report

3hri R.S.l'ali as reporting officer has given the

average report.

Since the application wao barred by tine, a

Misc. petition has also been moved under section 21

sub-clause (3) of C.A.T. Act for condonation of delay.

The respondents have stated in their reply that

A*C.Rs/'vl,T.C,Rs are writ' en aS per the instructions

issued by the Govt, from time to time and his request

that the A-C.R, should not he written by Slari R.S.Pali

waS rejected and the uecision ,vas conveyed to him

by a letter dated 29th March, 1988. T other represen

tation dated 5.5. 1988uas Slso rejected by the order dated

1.9.1988.

Regarding the proiiotion, it is stated that the

applicant came in the zone of cQis id erati on of promotion

to the post of Accounts officer in the year 1990 he

v/as considered along^with others by the D.P.c. held on

22nd August, 1990 and waS not found fit for promotion

to the Accounts Officei^s grade. His appeal dated 5/12/90

against supersession in promotion was considered and

he ,vas informed by the letter dated 11,2.1991 that he

^ was not found fit for promotion to aPs grade.
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Subsequently, B.P.C. vas held on 22.10.1991 in which

the applicant waS again consider^ but waS not found fit

for pronotion to the A. O'S grade. The contention of the

a--licant that his nanie was not considered at the instance

ofShri Chawla is totally incorrect and malicious and is

denied. Shri Chawla harboured no prejudice against the

applicant. ACli of the applicant fr'̂ m the year 1985-90 were

consi-ered by the D.P.C. held during 1990 . It wa-s again

considered by O.P.C. in 1991 based on the A-C.Rs for the

year 1986-1991. The applicant als o filed the rejoinder

re-iterating the facts already stated in the original

ai-plication.

.Ve heard the le,ai~ned counsel for the applicant

andpersued the record. The contention of the applicant

that the adverse remarks were given by dhri R.S.Pali

out of malice as he was i^rejudiced again^ t him and that

his promotion was withheld because Phri R.K.Chawla

waS one of the members of the D.P.C. cannot be cQasidered

in the absence of their n on-im pie admen t in this case as

the applicant has alleged malice agsins t these officers

then tnese tw o officers namely Shri R-S.Pali and Shri R.K.

Qiawla should have been made Parties so that they could

have explained as to vvhether the allegations levelled by

the applicant against both these officers are acceptable

in the circumstances of the case. The A«C.R. for three

months given by Shri R.S,i-ali is earlier to the represen

tation made by the applicant on 5.2.1938. iJe have summoned

%
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the A-C.R. for the paiticular year ar>i we have seen

that the reporting officer haS given his report on 1.2.38.

Tlge reviewing officers has given his report observing

that the applicant should take more interest in work

and hgve good relations with his sub-ordlnates. The

report was .accepted aS adverse on 15.7,1988,Thus the bias

alleged by the applicant against both the officers n^ely

3hri H. 3.f'ali and Shri Ghawla cannot be accepted.-'

The other^ grievance of the applicant is that the

applicant was not conveyed during the course of his

-e

working any Memos or warning or advice and as such the

cooacients given by the everting officer cannot be

based on an y substantial evidence or fact.^ In this

connection, we have seal the record and subsequent

reports given to the applicant. He was Awarded the

penalty of censure. He waS also kept under observation

sOonetrmes in 1992. The performance of the applicant

has mostly been reported to be average . T he adverse

report by the reporting officer is 'with regard to certain

factual position vhich has been ofceeived by him ^d cannot

be assessed at this point of time in jijdici-al review.^

Representation against the Same has promptly considered and

the applicant has been informed about its rejection.

If the malice Part of the allegation made by the applicant

is not established then^^aP.nqtbe Said that the applicant has
not bean assessed withregard to his performance during

the year under review. It is immeterial whether Shii

3hrotriya has not given any adverse entt ry to the aPplicant

r - r—,1,.. -



but he has also placed the applicant ah average during

the year under review. It cannot, th refere, be said

that the adverse remarks given to the aP: 11 cant waS

based on extreneous cOnsidera-i on or that the applicant

was an office bearer of the Union and so he wg$ not liked

by the high officers and to damage his career he has been

adversely coaimented upcn. Itfact, it is stated that the

relations of the applicant with thebrother officials has

not been coidial. The aPplicrit waS free to submit to the

respondents alongwith his representation on adverse remarks

atleast regarding the fact that there is no complain

against^^fs/Sehavious towards his colleagues. Regarding

the remarks that the applicant haS to be promoted tiiat

the sjpervision wis lacking is the jcdiement of the reporting

officer and the repoirting officer 5hrl Pali haS also given

him a gr ad eing v^^•lid•l cannot be said to be adverse. His inte

grity ^vas certified. 3o on the whole it cannot be said that

the remarks given to the a '̂, 11 cant in the A» C.R. of the

year end ing 31s t December, 1987 was motivated or given

with the prejudicial mind. The applic^t has no caSe in

that regard.

As regards the consideration of the applicant

for the pest of Accounts Officer byO.P.C., he has been

prcfflotai In the OPC of 1993 aS Accounts Officer. Hftvwer,

the D.k;. has duly considered him in the earlier years

when his pronotion was due. The Tribunal cannot substitute

itself as a Selection Bed y and can only s ee ...fiether he has

been r/ightly considered Kt/ n j.J y 1 ereb byD.-.c. ivhen,theprom0uon was

! J
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./e hove found that the entries given to the

applicant '//ere onl/ average aid only for one or t\vo

years it haS been beyond avera '6 and good or very good,'

These asaessement made by the d.P.C. on thebasis of the

performance of the arrlicant cannot be Said to be in any

-vay, not ao per the norms laid d 0//n by IiOfE.T in its

guidelines for evaluating the performance for promotion.

The learned counsel also placed reliance on the

tz/o repfirted cases i.e. Amarkant Vs. State of Bihar

1984( l) 3LH 470 3C and this Hon'ble Tribunal's judgement

in 0. ,4. No. 863 of 1986 dated 30.1.1987 in K.K.KhuHar

V/s, H.xi.D.,but the facts of the cases do not help the

ar i" 1 r cant«

The application is, therefore, d^lsmissed as

devoid of merits leaving the pai:-ties to bear their 0(vn

costs.

^ 3HAR.MA)MHvIBLHCa) MB.i3Fil(j)


